$188 and an increase in other noncurrent liabilities of $894 as of December 31, 2017, as well as an increase in rent and
royalties from franchisees revenue of $43 and $86 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, respectively.
Advertising fees. Prior to the adoption of ASU 2014-09, we recognized advertising fees collected from franchisees as
a reduction of the related advertising expenses incurred. We now recognize these advertising fees as revenue. The
adoption of the new standard for these advertising fees resulted in an increase in each of selling, general and
administrative expenses and rent and royalties from franchisees revenue of $422 and $913 for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2017, respectively.
Income taxes. As a result of the adjustments described above, a deferred tax asset was recognized, increasing other
noncurrent assets and decreasing our accumulated deficit each by $278 as of December 31, 2017, and decreasing our
benefit for income taxes by $16 and $33 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, respectively.
The following table presents the effect of the adoption of the new standard on our consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2017:

As
Reported

Adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

Assets:
Other noncurrent assets $90,004 $ 278 $90,282

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity:
Other current liabilities $130,140 $ 188 $130,328
Other noncurrent liabilities 35,029 894 35,923
Accumulated deficit (125,416 ) (804 ) (126,220 )

6

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

TravelCenters of America LLC
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of the new standard on our consolidated statement of
operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended June 30, 2017:

As
Reported

Adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

Revenues:
Fuel $990,265 $(14,046) $976,219
Nonfuel 504,722 14,046 518,768
Rent and royalties from franchisees 4,307 465 4,772
Total revenues 1,499,294 465 1,499,759

Selling, general and administrative expenses 37,877 422 38,299
Loss before income taxes (5,346 ) 43 (5,303 )
Benefit for income taxes 2,380 (16 ) 2,364
Net loss (2,966 ) 27 (2,939 )
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $(3,013 ) $27 $(2,986 )
The following table presents the effect of the adoption of the new standard on our consolidated statement of
operations and comprehensive loss for the six months ended June 30, 2017:

As Reported

Adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As Adjusted

Revenues:
Fuel $1,925,561 $(26,468) $1,899,093
Nonfuel 956,468 26,468 982,936
Rent and royalties from franchisees 8,403 999 9,402
Total revenues 2,890,432 999 2,891,431

Selling, general and administrative expenses 78,689 913 79,602
Loss before income taxes (54,062 ) 86 (53,976 )
Benefit for income taxes 21,695 (33 ) 21,662
Net loss (32,367 ) 53 (32,314 )
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $(32,437 ) $53 $(32,384 )

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of the new standard on our consolidated statement of cash
flows for the six months ended June 30, 2017:

As
Reported

Adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $(32,367) $ 53 $(32,314)
Deferred income taxes (23,244 ) 33 (23,211 )

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-Q

14

Accounts receivable (8,177 ) (30 ) (8,207 )
Accounts payable and other liabilities 13,427 (56 ) 13,371
Net cash provided by operating activities 15,136 — 15,136
We recognized a net increase in our accumulated deficit at January 1, 2016, of $305 as a result of adopting ASU
2014-09.

7

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

TravelCenters of America LLC
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

In January 2017, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2017-04, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other, which
simplifies the subsequent measurement of goodwill by eliminating Step 2 from the goodwill impairment test. The new
standard will apply for annual or interim impairment tests beginning after December 15, 2019, and requires